1N RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - NW/S Rickenbacker
Road, 250' 8 of the c/l of
Seversky Court

*

DEPFUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

{1626 Rickenbacker Road) *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * (Case No. 95-299-XA

The Community Center for Youth d

Development, Inc. - Petitioners
* X % * * * * * K * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. as Peti-
tions for Special Exception and Variance for that property known as 1626
Rickenbacker Road, located in the Stemmers Run/Back River Neck area of
Hesex. The Petitions were filed by the owners of the property, The Commu-
nity Center for Youth Development, Inc., by Charles H. Cresswell, Presi-
dent, through their attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. The Petitioners
seek a special exception for a community building with a group child care
center in a D.R. zone, and a variance from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of
the required 17 for a proposed community center/day care facility in an
existing building. The subject property and relief sought are more partic-
ularly described on the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing on behalf of the Petitions filed
were Charles H. Cresswell, President of the Community Center for Youth
Development, Inc., William Bafitis, Professional Engineer, Mary Emerick,
Eazt Side Community Representative, Joseph B8chuack, 8r., and John B.
jagontrum, Esquire. There were no Protestants present.

t Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property

consists of 0.046 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 1o and is improved with
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a ‘two-story brick apartment building, also known as Unit 26 of the Village
of Evergreen Condominium, which is part of the Villages of Tall Trees.
The Petitioners, a non-profit organization, are desirous of establishing a
comminity center on the premises and propose converting the sixz-apartment
building into a center for community services, including a day care facili-
ty for the many residents of The Village of Tall Trees. Furthermore, the
Petitioners are attempting to locate counseling and health care services,
ags well as a branch office for the Department of Human Services within
this building. All of these uses are desperately needed in this community
and it was clear from the testimony that the relief requested would not be
detrimental to the surrounding locale. TFurthermore, the requested variance
is necessary due to the proposed use of the existing building and strict
compliance with the zoning regulations would result in practical difficul-
ty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners.

It is clear that the B.C.Z2.R. permits the use proposed in a D.R.16
zone by special exeception. It is equally clear that the proposed use
would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the viecinity. Therefore,
it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 are
satisfied.

The Petiticoner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
tc the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-



sial exception use, irrespective of its location within the  zone.

Schultz v. Pritis, 432 A.2d 1319 {1981).

The proposed wuse will not be detrimental to the health, safety,

or general welfare of the locality, nor temd to create congestion in

| roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes

of the property's =zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-
tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restria-

tions as more fully described below.

The B.C.2.R., specifically Section 307.1, established a two-step
process for the granting of variances. That two-step process was addressed

and identified by the Court of Special Appeals in the case of Cromwell w,

Ward, 102 Md. App. 631 (1995). The opinion in that case, issued January 4,
1995 and authored by the Honorable J. Cathell, interpreted our regulations
to require the applicant to establish the following:

First, the Applicant ({Petiticner) must prove, and this Deputy
3 Zoning Commissioner must f£ind, that the "property whereon structures are
to be placed (or uges conducted) is -~ in and of itself-- unigque and unusu-
al in a manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such
that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the
zoning provision to impact disproporticnately upon that property.”

I find from the testimony and evidence presented in this case
that the subject property is unigue, unusual and different from properties

E; which surround the subject site so as to cause this applicable zoning

provision to impact disproportionately upon this particular parcel of land.
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Having satisfied this "first step" the Applicant (Petitioner)
must proceed to the "second step" of this variance process, which is to
show that strict compliance with the =zoning regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship guidelines that
have been imposed by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
have been thoroughly examined and discussed by the appellate courts of

this State. In Loyola Federal Savings and Loan Asscociation v. Bugchman,

227 M4. 243, 176 A.2d 355 (196l1), the Court of Appeal; considered the
identical regulation to Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

As the Court noted: "Section 307 of the Regulations uses the two
terms (practical diffieculty or unreasonable hardship) in the disjunctive."

Loyola Federal, p. 358. Thus, by the use of the term "or", S8Section 307

offers the Petitioner an opportunity to obtain its variance upon satisfac~
tion of either the undue hardship or practical difficuliy standard.
The distinection between these standards was clarified by the

Court of 8pecial Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesa-

peake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974). Within that opinion,
the Court held that the undue hardship standard applies to a petition for
a use variance. The Court noted that a use variance, which permits a use
on the property other than that specifically permitted in that particular
district, requires the imposition of a higher standard. That is, to allow
the change of use for a particular property requires the Petitioner to
demonstrate real hardship, where the land cannot allow a reasonable return
if used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the crdinance.
Compared with this heavy burden, the Court reviewed the practical

difficulty standard applicable for area variances. The Court character-
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ized area variances as having a much less drastic effect than use varianc-
es, in that they seek relief only from height, area, setback, or side
property line restrictions and would not affect the property's use, per
se. The Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrounding
locale to be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the
lesser practical difficulty standard applies. The prongs of that standard
which must be satisfied by the Petition, as enunciated in Anderson,

supra, are as follows:

1) whether compliance with the strict letter of
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage,
height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the
ovmer from using the property for a permitted purpose
or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome;

2} whether a grant of the variance applied for would
do substantial injustice to applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district or whether a
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property in-
volved and be more consistent with Justice to cother
property owners; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson, p. 39. See also McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973) at pps.

214-215.

T find from the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing
before me that the Applicants have in fact provﬁn the practical difficulty
standards as set forth above and that the variance requested should bhe
granted. I further find that the granting of this variance is in striect
harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and that the granting

of this relief is accomplished without injury to the public health, safety

il

? or general welfare.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of +the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested in the special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDFRED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner for

Baltimore County this él& day of March, 1995 that the Petition for
Special Exception to permit a community building with a group child care
center in a D.R. zone, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibkbit 1, be and
is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the required 17 for a
proposed community center/day care facility in an existing building, in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building/use
permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petiticnerg are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

L/félahgz7ﬁf7 Azgfé*ﬂLcﬁ>

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

March 28, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin
Bl4 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
NW/S RickenbackerRoad, 250' 8 of the ¢/1 ofSeversky Court
{1626 Rickenbacker Road)
15th Election District -5th Councilmanic District
The Community Center for Youth Development, Inc. - Petitioners
Case No. 95-299-XA

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for 8Special Exception and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very fruly yours,

A 1 oo

PTIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Charles Cresswell, President, The Community Center for Youth Dev.
1626 Rickenbacker Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

People's Counsel
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Petition for Spec%gl E%c?c eption
2 — 2T —
-5 / to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimorz( C%unty

&

Ry LA

for the property located at 1626 Rickenbacker /Road
which is presently zoned p . R,16.

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

herato and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to use the
herein described property for  special exception for a community building with a

group child care center in a D.R. Zone.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon flling of this pefition, and further agres to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimeore County.

|/We do solemnly declars and aifirm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe are the
legat ownar(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Ownerlo):

The Community Center for Youth
yeeor Pt Name) Davelopment, Ing,.

[Type or Print Name) v
(LWL Lo~
)

Contract Purchaser/Lessea:

Signature

(haeles N, CReESSWE]]

(Type or Print Name)

Signature

Address
City State Zipcode Signature
1626 Rickenbacker Road  667-1366
Attarnay for Petitloner: Address Phone No.
John B. Gontrum Baltimore, MD 21221
{Type or Print Nam. City State Zipcode
Name, Address and phona number of legal owner, contract purchaser of representative
5 ) , to be contacted.
z %/5—;/4%'
5 e
i MADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A Name
e 814 Eastern Blvd,
& \(\ Address Fhore No. Address Phona No.
NN Essex, MD 21221 686-8274 PN () FICE USE OnLY S
. Clty State Zpcode —
| ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING [ he_+
3 \ ) unavailatle for Hesring
iﬁ “-ﬂu\ the tollowing dates Next Two Monthe
g(j'z N f ALL, vl OTHER
% ﬁ e neviewep gy~ 22K bate__2/2 "/" 5
i B "
L B o
OQam
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7 Petition for Variance

L5 %5»—— 277 =X

for the property located at 1626 Rickenbacker Road
which is presently zoned D,R,16.

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Managemen.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionfs) 409.6 or +to app]_y for 0 parklng

~spaces in lieu of the required 17.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baitimore Courity: for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

The variance is for an existing building which is one of over

105 units of a condominium complex. The building is to serve the
residents of the complex, and parklng is adjacent to the site for
residents of 'the complex. It is the unique confirguration of this
complex and of the amenities which necessitates the variance.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agres to and are to
be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant ta the Zoning Law for Baltimare County.

fWe do solzmnly declare and affirm, under the penaitigs of penury, that l/we are the
legal gwneris) of the property which is the subjest of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lessea: Legal Cwner(s)

The Community Center for Youth

(Type af Print Name) iyme, evelopme jr/I nc
X7 féi?— /47a704;07

Signature SE’ald’a
Cjéq s ﬁ/ /C}ESJnHP//
Address {Type or Pnint Mame} 7
& ¥ State © Zipeode Signature
Atterney for Pehtiones
John B. Gontrum 1626 Rickenbacker Road 667-1366
(Type or Print Narne) Address Phene No
Baltimore, MD 21221
City Siata 7ipcode
?yfe Name, Address and phone number ¢ representative 1o he contacled
OMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvdq 686-8274
" Address Phone No Name
‘Essex, MD 21221
N#I’y State Zipcode Address Phone No
L | QFFICE USE ONLY E ]
M., ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING lhe +
j" 'f\ unavailable for Hearing
tha following dates Nex1 Two Monthe
(é?é}? Printed with Soybean Ink OTHER

on Recycled Paper \\“H / REVIEwED By, 2w 2/C oare,_2/? ""'/?T’
MICROFILMED
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
# 1626 RICKENBACKER ROAD
(UNIT # 26)
VILLAGE OF TALL TREES

Beginning on the Northwest side of Rickenbacker Road, 60 feet wide,
at a distance of 190.50 feet Southwesterly, along the Northwestern
right-of-way line of Rickenbacker Road, having radii, of 215.73
feet and 428.00 feet, from the intersection of the Northwest right-
of-way line of Rickenbacker Road and the Southwestern right-of-way
- line of Seversky Court, 130 feet wide. Thence running along a
property line. South 85°49'20" West 255.03 feet, thence leaving said
property line North 04°10'40" West 27.23 feet to a beginning point;
thence the following four courses and distances to encircle Unit #
26 (#1626 Rickenbacker Road) 1) North 38°14'12" West 80.08 feet, 2)
North 51°45'48" East 55.21 feet, 3) South 38°14'12" East 80.08
feet, 4) South 51°45'48" West 55.2] feet to the beginning point.
Containing 4,421 square feet, (0.101 Acres) of land more or less.
Together with an adjacent playground containing 2,000 square feet

(0.046) Acres of land, more or less.

Being a part of the subdivision of The Village of Evergreen as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book E.H.K. Jr. 7 Folio 43, Also
known as 1626 Rickenbacker Road {(Unit # 26) and located in thg,lSth

Election 2&5@%@2?%$f Baltimore County Maryland.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 3 \ A _ 194’5

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ‘ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 5 ﬂ) , 19 ﬂj

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
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Baltimore County Government
. Office of Zoning Adminisu'n
and Development ManageNe#nl

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc o
Fowson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQEIREHENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

S fi
_,/Z“ /

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

——————_-.——.._...-——-..--.-.—-._.——--—-———-_.-...-...——_-_....-...——_——.—u————-—...——__._—_-u-——_‘m

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 9 55

Petitioner: b Covmminidy Lot Sor \outh Decelpssnent , Lo
/ L

7
location: /£ 26 K(c’/ﬁ’qhéﬂ,gfcr fou}

YOEWET FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME. : :'-64» ». &owvf,’w«, @;tmaaqu,,éom-f’rom,#— l"”’cémudh/m,/‘ffﬁ,)

‘4

nDoRESS:  §/ 49 Eastecn 2 (X
69561!/ bap RI22Z/

PHONE NUMBER: C5C- § 27Y

AJ:ggs
Ay g {Revised 04/09/93)
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T0: PUTUZENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 5, 1995 Issue - Jeffarsonian

Please foward billing to:

John Gontrum Esq.

814 EFastern Blvd.
Essex, Maryland 21221
410-686-8274

-

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-299-XA (Item 295)

1626 Rickenbacker Road

NW/§ Rickenbacker Road, 250' S of ¢/l Seversky Court

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s}: The Commmnity Center for Youth Development, Inc,

HERRING: TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d& Courthouse.

Special Exception for a community building with a group child care center.
Variance to apply for zero parking spaces in lieu of the required 17.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391,
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration’
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

March 2, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
‘ County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-299-XA (Item 295)

1626 Rickenbacker Road

NW/8 Rickenbacker Road, 250' 8 of c/1 Seversky Court

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): The Commmity Center for Youth Development, Inc.

HERRING: TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Special Exception for a commnity building with a gromp child care center.
Variance to apply for zero parking spaces in lieu of the required 17.

(2o}

Arnold Jablon .
Director

cct The Community Center for Youth
John Gontrum, Esg,

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPERKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HFEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

GD Printed wilh Sgybean {nk
% - on Recycled Paper



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

, Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

i owd

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

&

March 21, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd. ’
Egsex, Maryland 21221

RE: Item No.: 295
Case No.: 95-299-XA
Petitioner: Community Center for
Youth Development

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. 8aid petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM)}, Development Control Section on February 24, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; 4i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are mnot
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

» .! Sipgere ","7 ' ff{? ?/7{:\$
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W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
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BALTIMORE CQUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
office of Planning and Zonirig

DATE: March 14, 1995
SUBJECT: 1626 Rickenbacker Rcad
INFORMATION:

Item Number:

Petitioner: ThHe Community for Youth Development, Ine.

Property Size:

Zoning: D.R. 16

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The subject petition for a Special Exception for the community building on
Rickenbacker Road, located within the Village of Tall Trees has broad-based commu-
nity support. A committee that includes the Office of Planning, the Essex-Middle
River Chamber of Commerce, the Baltimore County Police Department, Department of
Social Services, Mars Estates Elementary School, the Village of Tall Trees Condo
Association, area residents, Our Lady of Mount Carmel Catholic Church and several
other groups have been working cooperatively since February, 1994 trying to deal
with the social and economic issues in the Village of Tall Trees.

The complex houses nearly 3000 residents, however, few community amenities exist
within the complex. The community building will give the Village of Tall Trees a
focal point for much needed services such as the day care center. Additicnal
uses for the center include employment services, a police community office,
health services and an after school educatiocnal program.

The community building is the kind of partnership that Baltimore County should

support and encourage. Therefore, the Office of Planning recommends that the
applicant's request be granted.

Prepared by: C;l%¢%6/41 44/
Division Ch:l.ef WZ' W ’EQQ{@?%LMFM
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’ . Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500
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BALTIMORE COUNT Y, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ZADM DATE:  3/8/44

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisor Committee
Agenda: ;zég,4zf

The Department of Environmental Protection % Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

rtem #'s: X9/
293

52?:;1_///

LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



. ) . 0. James Lighthizer

Maryland Department of Transportation -
State Highway Administration Administrator

3-8-95

Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: £ Q5 (/ %7 K)
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Bttt

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/

VMIGROFILMED

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: February 24, 1995
TO: Hearing Officer
O et gl
SUBJECT: Item #295

1626 Rickenbacker Road

This petition was accepted as filed, however, the site plan was not
sealed or signed by the engineer as the property description was. Also, the site plan
does not specifically show a metes and bounds description around the special
exception area. At the hearing, the petitioner should argue that the proposed
community building should not have to meet all the RTA requirements and that the
proposed is compatible with the surrounding residential use.

MJK:s¢j



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARTANCE

1626 Rickenbacker Road, NW/S Rickenbacker

Road, 250' 8 of ¢/l Seversky Court, 15th

¥

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Election District, 5th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
The Community Center for Youth Develop- * CASE NO. 95-299-XA
ment, Inc.

Petitioners *
* * * * * * * * * x * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Lirdy S, Rpmalis

CAROLE 5. DEMILTC
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HERERY CERTIFY that on this - ay of March, 1995, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, 814 Eastern Boulevard,

Baltimore, MD 21221, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County Government : ‘
Office of Zoning Administration’ !
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

&%

March 2, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Rvenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-299-XA {Item 295)

1626 Rickenbacker Road

MH/S Rickenbacker Road, 250' § of ¢/l Seversky Court

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): The Community Center for Youth Development, Inc.

HEARING: TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Special Exception for a commmnity building with a group child care center.
Variance to apply for zero parking spaces in lieu of the required 17.

Arnold Jablon .
Director

cc: The Community Center for Youth
John Gontrum, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO EM, 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEBRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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our lady of mt. CARmMEL church / Wﬁj’;u@
1704 EASTERN AVENUE . BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21221 3 (P}\?f

March 3, 1995

Arnold Jablon, Esq.

Director of Zoning Administration
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Special Exception/Variance
Tall Trees Community Center
Zoning Item 295

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I am aware of the request for zoning special exception and variances for
parking for the proposed community center at the Village of Tall Trees. We are
in full support of the petitions as there is a tremendous need for this sort of facility
in the Tall Trees Community.

Very truly yours,
< T,
(‘ﬂ_‘:“) ( P } Qt E?Z;;‘"‘E‘W
Azt '
T

Rev, Joseph T. DePetris
Pastor

RE‘WE“ .

MAR 6 1995

ZA DM

WHGROFILMED



| Q- 96~
. % I;MJ/, . -85S

5/ THE JEFFERSON BUILDING

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
n rs SUITE 307 .
TOWSON, MD 21204

MAN{AGEMENT CaOMPANY 410-821-0800
FAX 410-821-5295

95-999-X /4

March 1, 1995

Mr, Arnold Jablon

Director of Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

As the managing agent of the Essextowne Apartments located on Essextowne Circle in Eastern
Baltimore County, and adjacent to the Tall Trees Apartment community, this letter will certify that
we are in favor of the special exception and variance request for the community building project at
the Tall Trees community.

This facility and the programs planned will be a positive and progressive solution to many of the
problems that have plagued the community.

I:hope you will give this request a favorable decision.

éincerely,

R

Pi' J Widerman
Vice President
Residential Properties

cc:  Robert A. Romadka
Michael Botsaris
Jeanne Romadka

PIW:cr\395LTRS
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NOTES: Y Y
ZONING DESCRIPTION 1} Boundary information from Condominium Plat "The Village of
PT # BEARING DISTANT Evergreen™ a portion of the villages of Tall Trees EHK Jr. 7.
T : ; Folic 43,

1 N 38°314°12" W 80.08 orie

. N 51°45'48" E 55.21"° 2} This site is situated within Flood Zone "C”, key sheet I-S.E.

3 S ..ww”‘,_ 4’ 12" E 80 .Qm“ 3} This site is not situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical

4 g 5]1°45'48" W 55.21 Areas

4) #1676 (Unit 26) is served by public sanitary sewer and public
water main
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iN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORF THE
AND VARIANCE -~ NW/S Rickenbacker

a two-story brick apartment building, also known as Unit 26 of the Village

~ial  exception use, irrespective of its location within the =zohe.

Having satisfied this "first step” the Applicant

(Petitioner)
Road, 250' S of the ¢/l of * DEPUTY ZORING COMMISSIONER of Evergreen Condominium, which is part of the Villages of Tall Trees. Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.24 1319 (1981). ; "

Seversky Court must  proceed to the "second step" of this variance process, which is to
(1626 Rickenbacker Road} *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY The Petitioners, a non-profit organization, are desirous of establishing a The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, ; ; ; .

15th Flection District ’ Y show that strict compliance with the Zoning requlations for Baltimore
5th Councilmanic District * Case No. 95-299-XA

commnity center on the premises and propose converting the six-apartment or genmeral welfare of the locality, nor temd to create congestion in

County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship,
The Community Center for Youth *

Development, Inc. -~ Petitioners
* * * * * ¥ * * * * *

building into a center for community services, including a day care facili-

roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes The

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship guidelines that

ty for the many residents of The Village of Tall Trees. Furthermore, the of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

have been imposed by the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

(B.C.Z.R.)
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Petitioners are attempting to locate counseling and health care services, tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

have been thoroughly examined and discuss

ed by the appellate courts of

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Peti-

as well as a branch office for the Department of Human Services within After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

this State.

In loyola Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Buschman,
tions for Special Exception and Variance for that property known as 1626

this building. All of these uses are desperately needed in this community appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-

227 Md. 243, 17€¢ A.2d 35%

{1961), the Court of Appeals considered the

Rickenbacker Road, located in the Stemmers Run/Back River Neck area of

and it was clear from the testimony that the relief requested would not be tions as more fully described below.

identical regulation to Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

Essex. The Petitions were filed by the owners of the property, The Commmu-

detrimental to the surrounding locale. Furthermore, the requested variance The B.C.Z.R., specifically Section 307.1, established a two-step

As the Court noted: "Section 307 of the Requlations uses the two
nity Center for Youth Deveiopment, Inc., by Charles H. Cresswell, Presi- is necessary due to the proposed use of the existing building and strict process for the granting of variances. That two-step process was addressed

terms

{practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship} in the disjunctive. "
dont, throwgh their attorney, Johm B. Gontrum. Esquire. The Petitioners compliance with the zoning regulations would result in practical difficul- and identified by the Court of Special Appeals in the case of Cromwell wv.

Loyola Federal, p. 3%8. Thus, by the use of the term "

or", Section 307
seek a special exception for a community building with a group child care

ty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners. Ward, 102 Md. App. 621 (1995). The opinion in that case, issued January 4, offers

the Petitioner an opportunity to obtain its variance upon satisfac-
center in & D.R. zone, and a variance from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore it is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a D.R.16 1995 and authored by the Honorable J. Cathell, interpreted our  regulations

tion of either the undue hardship or practical difficulty standard.
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit O parking spaces in lieu of zone by special exception. It is equally clear that the proposed use "o require the applicant to establish the following:

The distinction between these standards was

clarified by the
the required 17 for a proposed community center/day care facility in an

would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, First, the Applicant (Petitioner) mst prove, and this Deputy

Court of

Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesa-
existing building. The subject property and reiief sought are more partic-

it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 a (=]

wsi [ind, that the “property whereon structures are

peake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 {1974). Within that opinion,

ularly described on the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as satisfied.

to be placed (or uses conducted) is -- in and of itself-- unique and unusu-

the Court held that the undue hardship

standard applies to a petition for
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence al in a manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such

a use variance. The Court noted that a use variance,

which permits a use
Appearing at the public hearing on behalf of the Petitions filed

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the

on the property other than that specifically permitted in that particular

were Charles H. Cresswell, President of the Commnity Center for Youth requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitiocner

' ?: i ; zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property." o district, requires the imposition of a higher standard. That is, to allow
g Development, 1Inc., William Bafitis, Professional Engineer, Mary Emerick, has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment 'f\(j 5 I find from the testimony and evidence presented in this case %5 the change of use for a particular pProperty requires the Petitioner to
;::3 c; East S5ide Community Representative, Joseph Schuack, Sr., and Jochn B. to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. \ : that the subject property is unique, unusual and different from properties ;%\(\ demonstrate real hardship, where the land cannot allow a reasonable return
N Gwntrum, Esquire. There were no Protestants present. The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par- = é;\\ which surround the subject site so as to cause this applicable zoning ‘
3 : Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property .rbsticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad- ‘\ﬁ§E§§§l

provision to impact disproportionately upon this particular parcel of land.
S

Eég%tbif used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the ordinance.

Compared with this heavy burden, the Court reviewed the practical

consists of 0.046 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 16 and is improved with

| verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-

difficulty standard applicable for area variances. The Court character-

o
® o4 295 |

. ) L i > . <
= Petition for Special Exception
“gi/:::fji - - - Cj?fs;’ﬂfzzﬁi —‘_\>(i:¥
%ﬁ*ﬁ' to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
Ly 3>

Y27 for the property located at 1626 Rickenbacker IRoad

which is presently zoned D.R.16.

This Petition shadl be Sled with the Gffice of Zoning Administration & Deveiopmant Managament,

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situste in Balumore County and which is described in the description and plat altsched
MMmoswrmmmapm1mwaﬁJwﬂkypgﬁonkuaS&mnﬂEmwmhnummuﬁwamhgHq;mmaucﬂBaﬁmmeCowﬂmtommﬂm
herein dascribed propenty tor special exception for a community building with a
group child care center in a D.R. Zone.

Baltimore County Government

i i 3 i Zoning Commissioner
ized area variances as having a much less drastic effect than use varianc- g

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

es, in that they seek relief only from height, area, setback, or side

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

- 2 x t 1 » . . - .
property line restrictions and would not affect the property's use, per relief requested in the special exception should be granted.

se. The Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrounding Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

March 28, 1965

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner for
locale to be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the

Baltimore County this é;ﬁ day of March, 1995 that the Petition for

i diffi ies. h n f that standard . . . ; s o . .
lesser practical difficulty standard applies The prongs o a stan Special Exception to permit a community building with a g child care

i igfi ition, iated in Anderson ; . . ‘- crs
which must be satisfied by the Petition as enunclate anTeLson., center in & D.R. zone, in accordance with Petiticner's Exhibit 1, be ang

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

supra, are as follows:

is hereby GRANTED; and,

1) whether c¢ompliance with the strict letter of
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage,
height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose
or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome;

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance geeking

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
NW/S RickenbackerRoad, 250' S of the c/l ofSeversky Court
{1626 Rickenbacker Road)

15th Electijon District -Sth Councilmanic District

The Community Center for Youth Development, Inc. - Petitioners

Case No. 95-299-XA

relief from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.2.R.) to permit O parking spaces in lieu of the recquired 17 for a

_ o ] o o _ Propenty is to be posted and advertised as prescribad Zoning Regulations.
proposed community center/day care facility in an existing building, in l.ovm_wnmwdmwwﬁmgm#..mﬂmdmﬁﬁmmmwwm
avmtnbumdhy&oumﬁgnmuhurnamﬂmﬂnﬁmﬁoﬂ&ﬂhwn(kmﬁwa&m&dpwuuﬂeoﬁmeﬂmlaw&qu&nmaCmmw,

2) whether a grant of the variance applied for would
do substantial injustice to applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district or whether a
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property in-
volved and be more consistent with justice to other
property owners; and

a . e s . I . .
ccordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Wie do nolemnty deciars and effem, anins e panalien of Denury. That Vs are tho
mmummmgmmdmm

Comtract Pusrcrien remry Lagsl Owervor(e)

to the following restriction:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Varianca
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

1) The Petitioners may apply for their buildingfuse

The Community Center for Youth
permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 7

7700 or Prex feaces Fyoe Pt iy Development, Inc.
3 hether relief can be granted in such fashion however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro- In the ovent an rty finds the decision rendered is unfavor- / / rf 2 /- 1';
tiiat :’hi spirit of the oréinancg will be observed and :e.aeding t:t 3;}';2 ti.melis at their ow? riskt;::? tilosg:h able, any party may figepaam appeal to the County Board of Appeals within o —Qm,, ' ¢ ¢ 5 ""‘”’"@R
public safety and welfare secured. h;-:e ::P ir:d }'fappefor :;:tzf;::e:: aso:mthislcs)rdez i; thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on Chpetes A. CPE=S, E/
Anderson, p. 39 See also Mclean v. Soley, 270 MA. 208 (1973) at pps reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development st AELE :

Hanagement office at 887-3391.

214-215.

—

Sigrature

Coy Sy

|

ruly yours,

VL 14 roeo

Very

U ¥l s

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCOD
Beputy Zening Commissioner

I find from the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing 1626 Rickenbac_ker Road 667-1366

N ABrorayy tor Pesibes=r Adciress T Fhone Mo,
before me that the Applicants have in fact proven the practical difficulty THK:b}s for Baltimore County TIHOTHY K. KOTROCO 3o , Baltimore, MD 21221
' Deputy Zoning Commissioner m—%&m . 5 : —
standards as set forth above and that the variance reguested should be T™MK:bis for Baltimore County _ "‘?’_’ /4 e, At s s o o gt oo Booode
P 3 ,;:;§?f<, fi;,fp<h__y 10 b contacted.
granted. I further find that the granting of this variance is in strict % cc: Mr. Charles Cresswell, President, The Cosmmunity Center for Youth Dew. % Z 2= e
i 1626 Rickenbacker Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221 DKA, GONTRUM & McCLAUGHLIN, P.Af=
harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.2.R. and that the granting P 814 Eastern Blvd. —
' O People’s Counsel focez Na Aoaes Prosg Ho
of this relief is accomplished without injury to the public health, safety _ . _ issex, MD 3}32; 686-8274 L —— orpee o ot
> gf;' S ESTIMATED LEMGTH OF HEARIN) /e »
¥ or general welfare. Srrradatie tor Haarieg
Eﬂ T el o
o savewen gv.___~ 20 "(-, BATE ?/?‘-'_/?‘5"
o
g 8
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'@, Petition for Variance

Tk ke kAR

%ﬁ?—— 277 X

@*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couny

for the property located at 1626 Rickenbacker Road

which is presentlyzoned D.R.16.

This Petition shall be flled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baftimore County and which is described in the description and plat sttached
hereto and made a part hersol, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 409 .6 or to apply for 0 parking
spaces in lieu of the reguired 17.

of the Zoning Regutations of Baltimore County. to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County . for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practicat dithicuity)

The variance is for an existing building which is one of over
105 units of a condominium complex. The building is to serve the
residents of the complex, and parking is adjacent to the site for
residents of the complex. It is the unique confirguration of this
complex and of the amenities which necessitates the variance.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agrea to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, pesting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchases/Lesseg”

We go solemnly rteclare and affirm. ynder the penaities of ponury. that thwe are the
leqri owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Perirgn

Lagal Ownertsy

The Community Center for Youth

(Type or Print Name)

Signature

MypearPrehame) - Davelopment, Inc .

(4
&% : Ay 4),_@” a7
Qg g

Cheser A lEss, r )]

Address

Tyoe o Pt Name) 7

rr

Attornay lor Petitioner:

John B. Gontrum

{Type or Print Name)

ﬁOMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

© Zprode Sgnatuwre
_ 1626 Rickenbacker Road 667-1366
Addrass Phone No
Baltimore, MD 21221
e cy Shava Tocode

Name. Address and phone number ¢ fapresentatve o, pa contacied

686~-8274

Y Essex,_ MD

Printed with Soybean tak

o Recycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning !\dministr‘n
and Development Manage

Name
- Tpc;; Aduress Phane No
PR cccc o o v P—————
fm‘!-,‘ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING | he +
'% unavaliable lor Hearing
the lollowiﬂ:;:/m Hort Two Montha

OTHER

AlL
]
k»’/ RevieweD gy~ 2w/ ( 0ATE '2/?‘-{‘/71"

l-‘l

{410) 887-3353

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that not

ice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing.

For those petitions

which require a public hearing, this notlice i&_', accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requ.‘.urements.for postil:tg amg
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1)

2)

Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

- Gy e

o -
o — A A T e A
-.-.-————n----p———a--——-n-——--—ae—— -
—— o —

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:

Petitioner:

tocation: /& RE  Rickenlyober fegﬁé

- T L C’:...a-\-rvﬂv-'ed’; (’/MJ'(' Sor \&‘,Jh_Ptu{ggmM;}}?"
y 7

WEEEE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NANE: O hn B Cowrtrum [Ffomadba, Gombromm * Prelasgilin, LA )

ADDRESS: §/9 Easfeon z 1l
{ssevl, bhap RAr22/

PHONE NUMBER:

AJ:ggs

Csc- § 279

(Revised 04/09/93)

_ —X A
q 5 ZCTCI CERTIFICATE OF POSTING s~ 274
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNYY
Towsan, Marylard

ZONING DESCRIPTION E— e PP

#§ 1626 RICKENBACKER ROAD
(UNIT # 26)

VILLAGE OF TALL TREES

e L mEmemw—---. -

e o e e R A W MW W e m e

Petitioner: -ZZn--é?::mﬁ!::ﬁZi.-é:Z%. .;_ %&d-.&xz{m SO N 25y S

-

Location of M----Zé.:%é.--..«fl .é.’??.:-z--é.@.‘. -.-’;;--@C.L----A’,ZWA ....................

e e m h h W P S A N S AP A e e W e A T R R m L M R R A N S M S ol N e e P S W W M w om W om

i ing on the Northwest side of Rickenbacker Road, 60 feet wide,
gig;ngzsggnce of 190.50 feet Southwesterly. a¥ong thg.ﬂort?wgigegg
right-of-way line of Rickenbacker Roadf having radii, ot ! ﬁt-
feet and 428.00 feet, from the intersection of the Horth?es -r;?wa _______
of-way line of Rickenbacker Road and ;he Southwestern ;1ght F Y =—— N A
line of Seversky Court, 130 feet wide. Thence running a onglg
property line South 85°49'20" West 255.03 feet, thence.1e§v1ng g:i.
property line North 04°10°40" West 27.2} feet to a beglpnlng po%t é ) “
thence the following four courses and d{stgncgf to encircle U?l R B~ N — e
26 (#1626 Rickenbacker Road)} 1) North 387°14°12 ?es? 82.08 ﬁfesé 2)
North 51°45'48" East 55.21 feet, 3) South 38714 12 Eas "t
feet, 4) South 51°45'48" West 55.21 feet to the beginning pfln .
Containing 4,421 sgquare feet, {0.101 Acres} pf land more or ;22&
fogether with an adjacent playground containing 2,000 square

(0.046) Acres of iand, more or less.

S 0 ol S P P R R L A ke e T W S S L S W e AR T A L e e A W

Being a part of the subdivision of The Village of Et{ergdrseetglas
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Bpok E.H.K. Jr. 7 Fodll_o t:_h’ 15§g
known as 1626 Rickenbacker Road (Unit # 26) and located 1n e

Election D};ﬁr%ﬂ;,_of Baltimore County Maryland.
g 0 19 T,
» M ‘:_,_ v 2Tz

o~ *

- R
bl o i %,
DR AL %
AR <%
- - - L e
Bty -

Sautiging, _
: Chesapeake  Avenue in
o

“Roam 1 gaaﬁ :c:;ém' THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
400 Washington Avenue.

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

e o _
. Md. Reg. # 11641 R o 280 in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., ence in eaic)h of l successive
NWIS Rickenbacker Road, 2 1 "1 5'} <

B o o Sy & weeks, the first publication appearingon ___- , 19 )

DFer lorme:
fign coRoRming
Hearing, Flaaso Call 887-3391.

111 Marchd.

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Sarch 2, 1995

NOTICE OF HEARING The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comty, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltismnre

County, will hold a public hearing an the proparty identified herein in
Boom 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ip Towson, Marpland 21204
or
Bocp 118, Old Courthouse, 400 Washingtem Avenue, Towson, Serylend 21204 as follows:

The Zoning Comtissicner of Baltimore Comnty, by amthority of the Zuoming Act and Begulations of Baltimore
Counity, will hold a public hearing oo the property idemtified heroin in
Room 106 of the County Gffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Boam 118, 014 Conrthouse, 400 Yachiwgton Avenue, Towson, Marylemd 21204 as fallows:

CASE MUHBER: 95-299-I2 (Item 295}

1626 Rickephacker Road

Bi/S Rickenbacker Boad, 250' S of ¢/l Seversky Court

15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

Legal Ouner(s): The Coemmity Ceater for Youth Dovelopment, Inc.

FEARING: TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 1995 at 9:00 a.o. in Boom 118, 0id Comethreem,

CASE BUMBER: 95~299-Z& (Itewm 295)
1626 Rickenbecker Boed

Mi/S Rickenbecitar Road, 250° S of cf] Soversky Court

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Lenal Owper(s): The Community Center for Youth Development, Inc.

HEARTHS: TOESDAY, MARCH 2B, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Boom 118, 0ld Comrthonse.

Special Exception for a commmity building with a group child care center.
Variance to apply for zero parking spaces in liew of the rogmired 17,

@fi&;@v

e The Coamemity Cepter for Youth
Johm Goptrum, Esg.

Special Exception for a commmmity bujiding with & group child care center.
Yarisnce to apply for zero parking spaces in iien of the reqeired 17.

FOTES: (1) ZONING SIGH & POST MUST BS REVEGED 70 BN, 104, 111 W. (WESAPEME SYESSS (§ TEE HEANISG DATE
(2) BERRTEGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR SPECTEL ROCOMMMWINTTONS PLERSE CRLL B87-3353.
(3) POR DIFOENATICN COECERING THE FILE MID/OR HEBRTNO, CUSTACT THIS CFFICE AY 887-331.

HOTES: (1) HEARINGS 2BE HRFDICAPPRD ACCESSIRLE; MR SPECTAL, M
(2) POR DHPORNXTION CORCERTES THE FILE AND/OR HERRTHG

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attacissant{s)

L TR ,:_"*._..-

Y

5

- ® receipt
Foning Adminizfration &
Dﬁ?ﬁgﬁpmgiﬁ:f;:;i:;gnenf ?5- - 2 q ? "‘X

VOOoVesl cliescake Gvenue :
Foesor, Mary lon 21204 Account: R-001-6130

. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Devclopment Management

Y )

(410) 887-3353

March 21, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & Mclaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Blvd.

Egsex, Maryland 21221

RE: Item No.: 295
Case Ho.: 95-299-%A
Petitioner: Comminity Center for

Youth Developmant

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of reprasenta-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewsd the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Kansgement (ZADH), Development Control Section on Pebruary 24, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are sttached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the approprieteness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. aro made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvemsnts that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permament case file.

If you need further information or have any questicns regarding thass
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
¥atson in the zoning office (887-3391).

o, s:'ﬁere?y./? 7 ”7ﬂ
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“r /\«/f(f-
#. Carl Richards. Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

S oy

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: ZADM DATE: 3/8fgs

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coardination

PQ: Arncold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
office of Planning and Zoniig

DATE: March 14, 1995

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (110) 8874500

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
Agenda: 3/0{ G4

SUBJECT: 1626 Rickenbacker Road
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

INFORMATION: e

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Marech 10, 1985
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM:W")bert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Section

Item Number:

Petitioner: ThHe Community for Youth Development, Inc.

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no

Property Size:
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
far March 13, 1995
Ttem No. 295

Zoniny: D.R. 16

Requested Action:

Item #'s: 29/
293

295 —

Hearing Date: / /

The Developere Engineering 3Section haes reviewed
the subject zoning item. Granting the requested variance
will have & negative impact on the community and the

gsurrounding public roadways.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMEMDATIONS:

The subject petition for a Special Exception for the community building on
Rickenbacker Road, located within the Village of Tall Trees has broad-based commu-
nity support. A committee that includes the Office of Planning, the Essex-Middle
River Chamber of Commerce, the Baltimore County Police Department, Department of
Social Services, Mars Estates Elementary School, the Village of Pall Trees Condo
Association, area residents, Our Lady of Mount Carmel Catholic Church and geveral
other groups have been working cooperatively since February, 1994 trying to deal

with the social and economic issues in the Village of Tall Trees.

RWB:ew

The complex houses nearly 3000 residents, however, few community amenities exist
within the complex. The community building will give the Village of Tall Trees a
focal point for much needed services such as the day care center. Additional
uses far the pcenter include employment services, a police community office,

health services and an after school educational program.

The community building is the kind of partnership that Baltimore County should
support and encourage. Therefore, the Office of Planning recommends that the
applicant's request be granted.

Prepared by: /C)Z)?}//;)/ ‘M/ ' .C% ﬂ'\af .
) — , .
Division Chief‘:/ WL W , | ' e LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TATSB?

PK/JL:1lw

ZAC.295/PZONE/TXTJIWL

Bal_limnrc County Governmert
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesameake Ave
Towson, NI 23120

¥

(410) 887-3353

¥arch 2, 189

,///!‘j’!g" {?5.—'

NOTICE OF HEARING

. ' . Q. James Lighthizer ) .

, Secretary BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA
Maryland Department of Transporiation Hal Kassof Inter-Office Memoranqum ND -
State H’ghway Adm’n’stra tlon Hal Kassof Toe Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zaning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold s public bhearing on the property identified herein in

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION . BEFO :

RE THE . Foom 106

PETITION FOR VARIANCE | Foom 105 of the Coumty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Marpland 21204
ar

1626 Rickenbacker Road, NW/S Rickenbacker
Road, 250' S of c/1 Seversky Court, 15th

"

ZONING COMMISSIONER

3-8-95

Election District, 5th Councilmanic » OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : .?B.EF:EROTCICO“"W Office of Zoning Administration
DATE: February 24, 1995 The Communit T pevelopment Management
. . ) Y Center for Youth Develop- * -5GG. 11 West Chesapeake Av . o
Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County . 5 ment, Inc. ® CASE NO. 95-299-XA Towson, Maryland 21200 =
Zoning Administration and Item No: -~ DA5 (M TK T0: . Petitioners . =
Development Management : Hearing Officer . . . . . = £
County Office Building . * * . . * . *
e Room 109 FROM: Mitchell J. Kellman . :
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ~ Plannerll, ZADM , 7 ENTRY OF AP - .
Towson, Maryland 21204 . ENTRY OF APFEARANCE : )
Please enter the a ' :
Dear Ms. Watson: SUBJECT em #2095 s ppearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
. : 1626 Rickenbacker Ruad ) tioned ma i
er Rua Ccaptloned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or cother
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to o 5 . _ ,
. . . R o proceedings in th tt o s
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway o 9 is matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
Administration project. final Order.
ARD

H v - J :'/‘ )
This petition was accepted as filed; ' M | P Pa Re T8 SenpeR
p pted as filed; however, the site plan was not JJ/ iy M : .o .

Pl tact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have uestions, . !
ease con mall a ¥y any q sealed or signed by the engineer as the property description was. Also, the site plan

T 1ok vem for the opoortunity to teview this jtem, does not specifically show a metes and bounds description around the spec B
rtuni o - S AVRARHAR —BaA AL e Faata . thE P al PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN : |
Thaxik you for the opportunity t0 review (s Hem. Sucepton arse Al the esling, e petijoner shouk “Srgue that the proposed B B R e N ltmorecowty B T TR O T
y building should not have to meet all the RTA requirements and that th ! ‘ L ’ e —
Very truly yours, proposed is compatible with the surrounding residential use. b © e Cl/d/l/d_é ¢ S ,% M/LQA—«. (1 ;iff: : "' ":m"”;ﬂm?; SPECIAL am:mn:s PLEASE CALL 887-3353, '
. " , / | e 3 HEARIIG, CONTACT OFFICE AT 887-3391.
66‘6/}6! CAROLE S. DEMILIO .
MJK:scj Deputy People's Counsel
Ronald Burns, Chief 50 . Room 47, Courthouse
Ei}g.ir.neering Access Permits | ;ggi;::ljh:ﬂl;gtgrllzgzenue
Division (410) 887-2188

Raluimore County Zoning Commissioner

Towson, Manyland 21204

_ BS/
CERTIFICATE OF SERV : :
_ ICE _ o _ _ gufﬁccl?ff’lanmggmd Zoning ~ sy
- . ite 112 Courthouse ) Con A merEeise g
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Jay of March, 1995, a copy of 400 Washington Avenue o 0274 3

the foregoing Entry cf Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, 814 Bastern Boulevard,

Baltimore, MD 21221, attorney for Petitioners.

" Mr. Charles Creaswell
President, The Community Center for Youth Develo

f ment
1626 Rickenbacker Road o
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

My telephone number Is

Maryland Ratay Service for impaired Hearing or Bpesch
o 1-800-735-2268 Statewids Toll Fres Spe

Malling Addrass: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0M17
Street Addrass: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202

AR MAmMAM AN AN AR e



1704 EASTERN AVENUE - BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21221

March 3, 1995

Arnold Jablon, Esq.

Director of Zoning Administration
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Special Exception/Variance
Tall Trees Community Center
Zoning Item 295

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I am aware of the request for zoning special exception and variances for
parking for the proposed community center at the Village of Tall Trees. We are
in full support of the petitions as there is a tremendous need for this sort of facility
in the Tall Trees Community.

Very truly vours,
- e w s

s B . .. B R
A )

—

Rev. Joseph T. DePetris
Pastor

@ 73t 95~
our 1ady of mt. cArRmel church 1l ]

‘ y T ?5—-‘

THE JEFFERSOMN BUILDING

fad 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENLIE
SUIiTE 307
TowsoN, MD 27204

MAMNAGEMENT L O =] N Y
= MPA 410-821-0500

FaX 410-821-5295

March 1, 1995

gé T_/ / / “‘_,-f/\ /

Mr. Amold Jablon

Director of Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

As the managing agent of the Essextowne Apartments located on Essextowne Circle in Eastem
Baltimore County, and adjacent to the Tall Trees Apartment community, this letter will certify that
we are in favor of the special exception and variance request for the community building project at
the Tall Trees community.

This facility and the programs planned will be a positive and progressive solution to many of the
problems that have plagued the community.

1 hope you will give this request a favorable decision.

Sincerely,

)

i
) ‘/(//(Aj—-ﬁ—-__

—

P. I"'Widerman
Vice President
Residential Properties

Robert A. Romadka
Michae!l Botsaris
Jeanne Romadka
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 1) Boundary information from Condominium Plat “The Village of
E een” a portion of the villages of Tall Trees EHK Jvr. 7.
PT § BEAI}ING . DISTAI:!T F:’?;'gf”.
1 N 38°14'12" W 80.08
2 N 51°45°48" E 55.21" 2) This site is situated within Plood Zone "C", key sheet I-SE.
3 S 380] 412" E 80.08"° 3) Thig site is not situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
4 S 51°45°48™" W 55.21° Areas

4) #1626 (Unit 26) is served by public sanitary sewer and public
water main
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William N. Befitis, P.E.

Bafitis & Associates, Inc.
| PRESIDENT
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ELAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

FOR
#1626 RICKENBACKER ROAD (UNIT 26)
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